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SITE SPECIFIC COMPENSATORY AFFORBSTATION SCI{EME

' Diversion of 6,779 hectare of Forest Land for implementation of Road

project from Jafrabad to Dagara by M/s, Subernarekha Port. Pvt. Limited'

Balasore Wildlife Divisiun, Balasore
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Sub:. Ji,rrlrs,cr ;r rre il.ilg Foresi land for coh.stiuctionlstrifrgthening of ' accesb road to

I -1.
t,.: !

t:

,,,\irif riii:rilrcc io lne subiect cifed above. I am to,say ihat, degradeO'torest land io ttie exteni

Ited in Mouza',fliragAnqah,ll6rtt No, 390 (Rakhita),

piot Nu l5 r, -r:i;in:- ,,Lrilgie r"rn<jer Nilgiri Tahasitforrqqrnp,g{t$lory,affqres&tion in lieu oi6lv6ioniof

rning of access rto?d'fo,sudariarekha poh in Batiapat

Tana:ii r;hasrtc:ii i.rrrorri has submitted in his Leiter No 2484 g[.tg.og:ee that' the:abovetand ts

ireeironn€fiCi..6i]3Ie11:nijeilliimbranceS'

r-^ .......,.r ^,.',-:, oide,traded Revenue tcrest land willbe transfened and mutated in favour oi
i ,tg _j*,.j /r: ,;ol\

ih.i i.rresr letarlri:eii .iovr. oi Odisha for compensatory aftorestatisn on receipt of Siage-l approvll

::: .r ' -;;:'' . l. i ' :t ;'1i '! ,", 
' :' f'"i ':1 "

iltiilgr:ne F1-- :.i:. 1?i:ii

qs.;l.,ir li =er:isiidar anrj R.1.. Chhatrapur along wiih the trace map is enclosed ltereurith lor

i,.ol--r. r0r^,v:lrr-ri:d ro ihe Sub-Coilector Nilgiril Tahasildar, Nilgiri for information ani nacessary
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r,,ii,r;*:Nii; ' '- rli'*e, Dare.. t'l;ll/,?;t:L;#?)Y'to1'Batasort ,

t-.,,;..-:,,;,irileii to ii.,ie Executive Vt., p,u'iLlbni $uUiina#fiiia iort e,:1f f-tO rBlrUbdn'esrva,'

'x- -" 'r. .' ' ";"" ',,r-r. : :ir:. .:-t I.

Collector, Bald$ore'
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Magistrate, ,l it, .
! ' :l i i

Yours f;,ithfully,

,, ,, r l . I

I

'Port' .Pfi," Ltdi; Bhube rieS\l{rar Fr-.t, 
,
:
I

IO
The Collector & District
Balasore.

MemoNo.-- /Dt

Copy subrrriited to tlre Sub-Collector,
information and necessary action.

Memo No. _" :J Dt.

Copy to the Executive Vice-prgsent;
informarion and necessary action,

':or SUBARNAREI(HA pORr PRIVATE LTD.

'I

:i : .,, l;l .il"i iiiii;i,
propoied land, bearilg Khata Nb.;39G tn[Ffiiil Pfpisub: Present Status report of the propciied:!and, bearing Khata Nb.;lge (R[khiri Plei'

iJ; lirT,lli[;,un*,. 
Area - A q1's?f des, roqlsompensatorvlr,n;ffitltifl il 

,:,,': . ., j: :i r,,-., !.; liiil:::i;ii;,:: i:i;Sir, i i,,i,., ,r.,,,,,'
s,rith reference to the subject cited above, Iam to furnish herewrn,,fra"r-otrt of i

enquiry conducted bv R.t. chhatrapur with trace fiiip: there on for the; puipos'e of
compensatory afforestation in lieu of forest :land:'diversion' ,fo, proposeO r.;ri,t i.na 'ro*
connectivity to Subarnarekha Port, [n this context, i am to intimate that out of total area oi
4c.2L5.70 dec, Kissatn * Jungle, Area- Ac. 60.35 dec. has been proposed for diversion for- rail
connectivity and Ac.33.54dec. has been prdplrud'diveision for road cqnnectivity as per
cornmunication made by Port Authority. The field veri{cation reveals that both 

ithe 
lar.rd

patchesarefreefromencroachmentandother.,e:qqumbrances'.l,,.y ":,i=:,;:-:,,ll1,i"Jril l:Ei.i _" , , i : ,,i i.i, .: , ,, : ,:

Therefore, the land schedule af plOvided,aboVei,may he tafen fofyraard:for ttire
purpose for which it is reported. ,1 ': ', " I ' | :

rUhasirfrli, ru'itgiri

I
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OFFICE OF THE TAHA
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Certifica!9

This to certify that, an area of 13.573Ha. of degraded Revenue Forest
land has been identified in one patch having gross area l4.g4g Ha.. The
selected Junglekisamof land over Khata No. 396, plot No. 7s of village
Nuagaonsan of Nilgiri tahasil under jurisdiction of Nilgiri Wildlife Range of
Balasore Wildlife Division is found suitable for Compensatory Afforestation as
per the guideline issued in the Handbook Guideline of Forest (Conservation)
Act, 1980 and Forest (conservation) Rules, 2003 issued by the Govt. of India,
MoEF& CC in lieu of diversion of 6.779 Ha. of Forest land for implementation
of Road project from Jafrabad to Dagara by IWs Subarnarekha port private
Limited, the User Agency (UA).

Date:

Divisio

Balasore Wildlife

For suBfj
REKHA(oR\"RNA1E 

LID'

^^tn.'l* 

t u si g n ato rY \i e s)
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Certificate

l'his to certify that, no plantation has been carried out in the plot / sitc

irjentilied over Khata No. 196, Plot No. 75 oi village Nuagaonsan of Nilgiri

Tahasil under jurisdiction of Nilgiri wildlifu Range of Balasore wildlile

Division in any scheme previously.

Divisionl
Balasore Wil i-fe fliv ision, Balasore

FoT SUBARNARTKHA P0RT PRIVATE LTD,



COMPBNSATORY AFFORESTAI'ION SCHEME

-: PROJECT: -

SCHEME FOR SITE SPECIFIC COMPENSATORY AFFORHSTATION OVER

13,573 I{A OF DEGRADHD REVENUH FORE,ST LAND IN VILLAGE

NIJAGAONSAN UNDER NILGIRI TAHASIL OF BALASORE DISTRICT

COMES UNDER ruRISDICI'ION OF NII-GIRI WILDLIFE RANGE OF

BAI-ASORE WILDLII.'E DIVISION. I}ALASORb IN I-IEU OF' DIVERSION OF

6,779 IIA. OF I.OR.EST LAND FOR IMPLEMENTA'I"ION OF ROAD PROJECT

FROM JAFRABAD TO DACARA UNDER BALIAPAL TAFIASIL OF

BALASORb DISTRICT BY M/S STJBARNAREKHA POKI" PRIVATE LIMITED'

Namc of the Sitc

Extent of Area

Net Plantable Area

AlTorestation Model

Period of Project

Executing AgencY

Degraded Revenue Forest in village Nuagaonsan

Galt of Plot No. 75, Khata No' 396 (Rakhita),

Kisam Jungle.)

14.949 Ha. SurveYed as Pcr DGPS.

13.573 Ha.

Block Plantation @ 1600 Plant per Ha'

l0 years

Forest, Environment & Climate Change

Department, Govt. of Odisha

Balasore Wildlife Division, Balasore

Nilgiri Wildlife Range, Nilgiri

Sajanagarh Section

Matiali Beat

q, Balasoftl

Dlvls
eatasf,re lvkl; oivision

FOT SUEARN



I4@sgon:

The User Agency, subernarekha port Pvt. l.imited have applied Forest Diversion Proposal

ilrror.rgh PARIVESH portal vide online Application No' FP/OR/ROADll5586gl2022 for diversion of

6.779hectare forest land of rlifferent legal status for 2-lane strengthening I widened / newly built road

from Jafrabad to subarnarekha Port via Dagara beach under Forest (conservation) Act' 1980'

Videl.etterNo'291/Rev.dated I|.0l.2072.theCollector&DM,Balasorehasprovided

plor No. 75. Khata No. 396, Kissam : Jungle in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri rahasil for raising

cornpensatory Afforestation with the cost of the User Agency and requested the Divisional Forest

officer. Balasore wL Division & Tahasiklar, Nilgiri to ascertain suitability of the land. Accordingly, the

rand has been serected tbr the purpose after joint veriflrcation in presence of the concerned Revenue &

Forest Offrcials.

The Govl. of tndia, MoEF&CC (FC Division) in their F.No' 5-2l20ll'YC dt'28'03'2019

have issued necessary handbook guiderine & crarification on l"orest conservation Act, 1980 & Forest

Conservation Rules, 2003, where Paragraph * 2'5 ({) provides special provisions for Compensatory

Afforestation over degraded rbrest land or- twice in exrent of the tbrest area diverted in the case of the

project implemented by the central Govt. i PSUs through State Governments'

Again, paragraph - 2.s (ii) of the said han<lbook guideline prescribes compensatory

Afforestation scheme over degraded foresr land shall be preparecl for minimum 1000 saplings per hectare

of idcntihed CA land with l0 years maintenance'

ln this respect, 13,573 heclare of Degraded Revenue Forest Land has been identified in one

parch having gross area 14.949 hectare over Plot No.75, Khata No' 396' Kissam : Jungle in village

Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri rahasil of Nilgiri wildlitb Rangc, Nilgiri under Balasore wildlife Division for

the p*rpose.,The selected cA land has been depictcd in survey of rndia'fopo sheet No' F'45o10 as well

as KML file also'

Officet
Division

\ Balasore

For SUBARNAR

tlivls
Bala

PORT IIFIVATE LTD.

ir,Io,ir.o s iduto,v(i..)



Sl. No.
Chainage (in mtr) Geo co-ordinates -*-r

Pillar No. In mtr DD MM SS Longitude I
DD MMI SSI Latltude

1-2 q I ?1S ll(r l5 r 3.893 86.587193 2t 31 r I .981 2L519995

2-3 7 s.208 86 l5 t4.481 86.5 873 56 /t 31 r3.553 u.524$1

)-t+ 55.284 86 35 5.087 86.587524 2l 3l r 5"933 21.52109?

4-\ 74.662 86 j5 5.s32 86.58?648 2t JI t'7.682 21.521578

5-6 28.18 86 35 6.357 86.5 87877 2.1 3l 19.984 21.522218

6 6-7 33.737 86 l5 6.783 86.581995 2t 3l 19.152 21.521987

1 7-8 29.709 86 35 7.54t 86.588206 2t 3l 18.3 l4 21.521754

8 8-9 3 8.96 86 35 8.255 86.588404 7l 3l 17.617 2t.szls60

g 9-r0 4 r .887 86 l5 9.33 8 86.588705 21 31 r 6.856 2t.521349

lo l0,l I 29 t49 86 35 20.696 86.s89082 2 3l 16.364 21.521212

i lt ll 1 5 r.87 86 :i5 2 r .708 86.589363 2 ll 16.3 I 5 2t.521199

l? ) 3 6s.t6l ti6 35 20.200 86.5 8 894s
a 3l 15.390 21.520942

l) )- 4 30.769 86 l5 18.394 86.s 88443 1 3t 14.lll 21,524581

,1 4 5 9l 825 86 35 19.214 86.5 8867 I 1 JI 13.469 2 t.520408

5 5 6 42.887 ti6 l5 21.764 86.s89379 2 3l 15.265 21.520907

(, 6- 7 38.498 86 35 23.01 8 86.s89727 2 3l 16.0 l9 21 .521 1 16

7 7-r8 135.217 86 3s 24.285 86.590079 2 3l 16.422 21.521228

r8 8- l9 36.6ss 86 35 22.151 86.5 89487 1 3l 12.543 21.s20140

9 t9-20 t7.272 86 l5 22.328 86.5 89536 2 3t r L321 2l.5r9812

20 20-21 t2.15 86 35 22.t83 86.589495 1 JI 10.717 2 t .519660

21 2l-22 21.656 86 35 22.420 86.s89s61 2 3l t0.451 2t.519570

22 22-23 35.811 86 35 23. I 03 86.589751

86.590085

ZI 3l I 0.1 54 21.519487

!l 31 9.849 21.519403
2.i 23-24 61.244 8{r 35 24.305

)4 1.r 1< r 2.503 86 35 25.494 86.59041-5 2l 8.t97 2t.st8944

?5 25-26 29.435 86 35 25.236 86.5e0343 2t ll 7.810 2l .5 I 8853

)6 26-27 50.1 5 ll(r 35 25.23 8 86.590344 21 3l 6.912 2 t.518587

27 21-28 46.88 86 35 26.941 86.590817 2t JI 6.561 2 t.518489

28 28-29 17.948 86 35 28.087 86.591135 )1 3l 7.645 2 t .51 8790

29 29-10 60,1'17 86 35 25.880 86.590522 2t 31 9.1 l5 2 r.s l9 t99

30 30-l I t7.354 86 35 24,3 r5 It6.590088 ?)
2l

3l lgill
r0.581

2 .s 19s60
1 .519606

JI 3l-32 19.t28 8(i 35 23.73{) 86.589928 3I

32 32-33 19.246 86 35 23.256 86.5 89793 2l 3l 1 l.00tt 1L .st9'125

,J 33-34 18.958 86 35 23.044 86.5 8973 5 2l 3l I l.602 2 .s r9890

34 34-35 58.399 u(i 3s 22.532 86.589592 2t JI I 1.990 2 .s1999',7

35 15,16 s3.6t7 86 35 21.448 86,589847 2l JI I 3.684 2 .sza468

36 36-31 85.481 9i
86

35 26.439 86,s90678 2l 'tl 12.485 ) .520135

3s | 27383 86,590940 2l 31 r 5. l2l 2 .524861
37 :t t8 I12.73

38 38-i9 4l.641 86 ls I : r.ozr 86.59 ie5l 2l lr 13.762 .52A489

39 39-40 66.87l 86 3s I :r.6er 86.592137 21 3t 14.962 21.520823

40 19J1 62.45'/ 86 is lrr.szq 86.59266 I 21
a1Jt 11.691 2l,52A470

(Jm Coordinates of thc patch identified for taking up compensatory Afforestation

6st Officer
Ll Division

For SUBA [E LID.

I

1

1

n



Sl. No.
Chainase (in mtr) Gco co-ordinates

I'illar No. In nrtr Dt) MM SS I-ongitude Dt) MM SS I-atitude

41 4t-42 34.528 86 35 31.62s 86"5921 l8 2 ) 12.83 s 2t.524232

4..,1.. 42-43 5.032 86 3s 3 1 .44I 86.592067 2 3 t1.725 21.5 9924

43 43-44 r47.085 86 35 3 L414 86.592060 2 J l 1.564 21.5 9879

44 44-45 18.538 8(r 35 36.306 86,s93418 ) 3 1 0.1 73 21.5 9493

45 45-46 r66.386 86 35 36.157 86.s93317 2 J 9.58'l 2t.5 9330

46 46-41 17.z't'l 86 l5 30.674 86.59 r 854 ) J 11.3i0 21.5 9808

4'/ 47-48 51.674 86 l5 30.2 t2 86.591126 1 3 t0.95 I 21.5 9749

48 48-49 108.808 86 35 29.920 86.591644 2 3 9.293 21.5 9248

49 49-50 sl.l88 86 l5 32.4'13 86.5923 54 2 ) 6.68? 21,5 8523

50 s0-5 I 40.95 86 35 30.704 86.59 r862 ') , 6.505 21,5 8474

5l 5t-52 42.411 86 35 30.633 86.591843 2 3 5.175 21.5 8r04

52 52-5i 60.93 n 86 l5 30.654 86.591848 2 3 3.796 21.5 7721

53 53-54 24.836 rJ6 35 28.s67 86.591269 ') 3 4.t31 2t.5 7816

54 54-55 52.225 86 35 28.211 86.591 187 2 ) 3.378 21.5 1605

55 55-56 35,21 86 35 29.844 86.591623 ) 3 2.52.8 ,1< 1369

56 56-57 r I 8.569 86 l5 29_3',78 86.59 I 494 2 ) r.469 21.5 701 5

57 57-5tt 35.09 86 35 25.906 86.590529 2 3 3.541 2r.5 7652

58 5 8-59 313.308 86 35 25.192 86.590331 2 3 2.622 7t.s17395

59 59-6t) 68.141 86 :i5 r5.960 86.587767 ') ,) 8.028 2 r.5 r 8897

60 60- I 67.t49 86 l5 14.95 I 86,5 87487 ') ) 10.014 21.519454

!

Details of Degraded

Revenue Forest Block

Description of area selected for taking up Compensatory Afforestation

Plor No. 75" Khata No.'396 in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri Tahasil

Surveyed GIS Area :14.949 Ha.

Net Plantable Area : 13.577 Ha.

Perinreter : 3431.16 Mtr. or say 3432.00 Mtr.

Balasore Wildtife Division, Balasore

Nilgiri Wildlit'e Range, Nilgiri

Sajnagarh Wildli fe Section, Sajnagarh

Matiali Wildlil'e Beat

Cently undulating plains.

Rain pour water spreads over area and

rvater logging.

mostly percolates. The area is free of

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PoRT PRIVATE LTD.

Administrative

Jurisdiction

'[opography

Drainage

Dlvliion /s,',r-truc

Area

Soil 'Iype Lateritic soil



Present Vegetation

Type of Plantation

Choice of Species

Technical Dctails :

Objective of the scheme : 'fhe main objective of the present scheme to take up block

plantation @1600 Plants per Ha. in the degraded revenue forest land over Plot No' 75, Khata No' 396,

Kissam : Jungle in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri 'rahasil of Nilgiri Wildlife Range, Nilgiri under

Balasore Wildlil€ Division. It further seeks suitable soil conservation measures such as one solar energy

water pump, staggered trench, percolation pits, contour trench, graded earthen bund, loose boulder check

dam, wire mesh loose boulder check dam, sub surface dyke and water harvesting structure as per slope &

site requircment for enrichment of eco-system i ground water table and to provide rain water storage to

moist the root stock of plantation during dry spell of the season.

Item of Works to be taken uP :

i. Ceo ref'erred survey & demarcation of the boundary : As per the map & boundary geo-coordinates

provided in this scheme.

ii. Angle iron & chain link wire mesh fencing (250 running meter per hectare).

iii. Sire prepararion, uprooting & removal of unwanted bushy growth and regeneration pruning of the

scatlerly standing pole size crops.

iv. Soil Moisture Conservation Measures.

v, Planting & Post planting operation with l0 years maintenance.

vi. Supervision & monitoring,

Khaira (Acacia catechu)

BabooI tAcac ia n i I ot i ca)

Neem (Azadirachta indica)

Bali Sissoo (Dalbergia.Sl'ssoo)

Pahadi Sissoo (Dulbergia lati{olia)

Karania ([' ongam i a pinna l u)

Kala Sirisa (Albizitt l-chheck)

Dhala Sirisa (Albizia Procera)

Piasal (Pt e rocarPus marsuPium)

Kusum (Schle ichera oleosa)

J amu (Syzy gi um c u m i n ii)

Arjun (TermLnalia ariuna)

Barakoli (ZiziPhus maw'i I iuna)

l)egraded lbrest with bushy vegelation, grassy patches at some places and

scatteredly containerJ some standing pole size crop of species Sal, Kendu,

Chara, Rohini, Gohira etc.

Rlock plantation @ 1600 saptings per Ha. with angle iron & chain link wire mesh

FoT SUBARNAREKHA FORT PRIVATE LTO.
vii. Peoplesparticipation



Sunzey Demarcation of BoundarY :

The identified area has been DCPS surveyed by Subernarekha Port Pvt. Limited taking the

geo-Coordinates at the major turning points. The geo referred area polygon map prepared in the GIS

domain with the geo-coordinates ol'the respective station points have been annexed to this scheme' Prior

to going for any pre planting operation, the treld survey & demarcation of the station points is necessary

as per the geo coordinales & the field book containing lbrward bearing & segment dislance' The area

boundary station points demarcated shall be posted with'l'- shape precast RCC pillars of size l'5 mtr' x

15 cra x 15 cm.

Fencing :

As this compensatory al'forestation shail be with a l0 years maintenance, necsssary

proyision of Angle iron & chain link wire mesh fencing (250 running meter per hectare) all around the

plantation area along the boundary perirneter has been provided in the prescribed norm cost issued by the

PCCF & I:toFF, Odisha vide his Office Order No. I 109/9F-(Misc.)-3 8712021 dated 08.09 .2021. The vear

wise expenditure breakup is shown in dctails of work schedule with financial outlay.

Site preparation :

As the area mostly contain unwanted bushy & wced growth, prior to pitting work, the

ground flora of the bushy gromh, (horns, weeds shall be cul, removed & uprooted' So that, it will not

coppice again & suppress the planting stock. 'l*he regular coppicing & cutting of the bushy growth shall

not require cutting again if the rootstock is uprooted & removed, During the seleclion of the site, it is

observed that the area contains scatterly existcd some polc size corps. As the afforestation for 1600 plants

per hectare, the existed pole size corps shall be pruned and multiple shoots shall be removed to make it

established. Any leflover slunlps lbtinrl in the area during the sits preparation shall be uprooted &

removed.

Soil Moisture Conservation Measures :

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & LIoFF, Odisha in his Oftice Order No.

ll09/9F-(Misc.)-38712021 dated 08.09.2021 has prescribecl the norm cost fbr the soil conservation

measures vr,hich has been includcd in this Compensatory Scheme. The soil moisture conservation strategy

adopted in this scheme will provide collection, storage ot'the rain water and the water shall percolate to

the root stock of the plantation during the dry spell of the season'

FoT sUBARNARI
PRIVATE LTD.



plxsting:

The planting work will be undertakcn as per norm cost prescribed by the Principal Chief

fengervator of Forests & [loFF, Odisha vide his Office Order No. I109/9F-(Misc.)-387l2021 dated

08.09.202t.

Supervision & monitoring :

'l'he scheme shall be executed by the Divisional F'orest Oft'icer, Balasore Wildlife Division

wirh the staff and all the prescribed records shall be maintained. In addition to the intemal monitoring by

the l.orest officer ol'State Governmenl, a Monitoring Committee under item No. 3.4 (iii) of consolidated

guidelines under F.C. Act.. 1980 issued by MoEF shall be established with a nominee of the Central

Government to oversee the slipulations including those pertaining to Compensatory Afforestation are

canied out.

Pcoples' Participation :

The forest management includes participation of the complete with a view to Joint Forest

Managemenr Module. The JI.-M Resolution 201I shall be tbllowed with the participation of the public in

raising maintenance & further protection of the plantation stock. In the matter, the nearby village either

depending on this forest area or taking part in forest management shall look into this compensatory

allbrestation. Ultimately. this L-ompensalory Afforestation rnay be assigned to the concerned Vana

Sangrakhan Samiti (VSS) for further & future maintenancc. protection & sustain.

For SUBARN RT PRIVATE LTD.

Authorised Signatory(ies)

Dlvlflons-il"t."otn 
1w(1 oivision

Balasore



Financial outlay lbr Coinpensatory Afforestation Scheme over an area 13.573 Ha. has been

identified in one patch having gross area 14.949 Ha. of degraded Revenue Forest Land
6elected in village Nuagaonsan under Nilgiri Wildlife Range (Nilgiri Tahasil) of Balasore
tilildlife Division against 6.779 Ha. of forest land to be diverted for implementaion of Road
project from Jafrabad to Dagara by lr,I/s Subarnarekha Port Private Limited.

(Rupees Two Crore Eight Lakh Eighty Four Thousand ) only.

e Rate Rs. 333/- per MD
Sl. No. Description Amount (Rs.)

I

Cost for Fencing for Compensatory Afforestation over 14.949

Ha gross area, raised outside the Forest area using Angle lron &
Chain Link Wire mesh.

57,50,351.00

)
Cost lbr Watering provision to CA Plantation. installing 5HP
Solar Purnp Set with Bore rvell fitted with Drip system. 93,02,900.00

3

Cost for Compensatory Alforestation (Block Plantation) @
1600 Plants per Hectare ( I Srnoths old seedlings) over I 3.573
Ha.

51,26,493.00

-1

Cost for creation of Compenatory Aflbrestation with
Stabilization of Soil& Conservation of Moisture over 13.573

ha. of CA land.
7,03,802.00

Grand Total:
2,08,83,546.00

or rounded offto
2,08,84,000.00

f officer
iHIiFe Division

For SUBARNaHeKHA FO

AI th orised Si g n atory( ies)



Fencing i\lodei-F-ii

WAGE RATE Rs.333l. PER MD

sr.
No.

Iterh of Work
Perferable
Period of
S,recrrtion

(

1

Earth Wnrk (Excavation ol-holc) ln llard sol

at a dislauce 3ntt. 0.40 m. x 0.40m. ,X

0.40m.= 0.064x84:5.376 cum (r Rs. I40/-/
Cum= Rs. 753/-

36.1 8 12047 "91 0.00 12047.94

2 tnctal

84x0.40m.x0.40m.x0. t Orn.= 1.344(g) Rs.

3755/cum.

0.00 0.00 75453.s8 75453.5 8

.) Angle Iron pole of siz"c 50nmx50nttnx6nrm

of height 2.40mt.

84x2.40*20 I .60SQmt. {ir) 4.501kg./Sqm.-

907.20 Kg (r) Rs. 69.50 Pcr Kg.

942534.45 942534.45

1 Ccmcnl Concreto ( l:2:jl) ,br ,lxxlng lhc

lrorrangle polcusing I 2nrnr llllC Cihips

It4 x 0..10m. X 0.40m. X 0.l0rn. ''' 4.032 r':unt

{0 Rs. 5487.77 cum

1307 r6.73 330716.73

"5
Cost o[(]huin link tncss ustng 4ntm llla (tl

wire having gap sizc 50nrm x 50mm

250 Rnrtx2. l0= 52-i Sqml, ffE Rs. 33ll
Sqrnt.= Rs, 1,11.175/.

2597762.48 2597762.48

6 Dotbltcost planting o[ Iron angle pole over

a coat ol"prirncr using good quality cnamnlc

paint 84x 2. l0x 0.20 = 35.28 Sqmt. lii)

Rs, l0tl.80i- i Sqmt.

57374.26 s7374.76

7 Painting olCl Chain link mcss 250 )i

2.10x 2 = l0J0i l0 = 105 Sqrnt. @ Rs.

l08.80Sqmt.

1707?7.38 t70777.38

8
'l'ransportation ol-tlhatn link mess. lrorl

anglcs, Slragherrning & ticling ol'chain link

rncss ctc. {.d1 2ou6 ol'lhc lo1[l aosl.

83733.34 83731.14

lirt a I 36. I lt 12047.t)4 4258352.2 I 42?0400. l5

I No Maintcn'ancc is rcquircd ScPrOcl {) 0 0 ()

Znd Year Maintenance

I IIr4uintcnarrcc 
ol'wirc tttcss ll'ttcc irt lozo ncr

lrunning rnt. cost ol'inslallation in lsl yr.

It l+2 * loz" = I 1..{2 say Rs. I l/-
SepiOct 0 0 1644i9.00 r64419.00

3rd Year mainie[ance

I Maintenance of rvire mess I'ence @ l-qi)

per running mt. cost of installation in lst
yr" I 142 x lolo =

I 1.42 say Rs. I l/-

Sep/Oct 0 0 164439.00 164439.00

4th Year Maintentanance

I Maintenance ol" rvire rrrcss fence @ I Yo

per nrnnirrg mt. cost of installatinn in lst
yr, ll42 x lYo =

I1.42 say Rs. ll/-

Sep/Ocl 0 0 l 64439.00 t64439.00

Di$$iuttsl
BelasoreTwtI oivision

Balasore

Fo/ SUBARNA

Man Days

oth Yeer (P ))



sth Yeer

-

Et

I Maintcnance of wire mess l'ence @ l% pcr

running ml. cost of installation in I st yr.

ll42x l%= ll.42sayRs. ll/-
Sep/Oct 0 r64439.00 164439.00

6th Year Maintenance
I Maintenance of wirc mess fence @ l% per

running mt. cost of installation in I st yr.

I l,l2 x lolo = I 1,42 sa1'Rs. I l/-
Sep/Oct 0 r64439.00 164439.00

7th Yeer Maintensnce I f,
I

M8lntenan@ oI wtrts msss Isnsc {{c l -/o Jrst

running mt, cost of installation in lst yr.

ll42x l%= ll.42sayRs. ll/-
Sep/Oct (l 0 r64439.00

Eth Maintenrnce
I Maintenance of wirc mess lenc! /..d.j l'7o per

running mt. cost of installation in lst .v-r.

I l.l2 s loro = I l.4l say Rs. I l/-
Sep/Oct () 0 164439.00

9th Year Maintenance

I Maintenance of rvire mess fence lr| l% pcr

running mt. cost of installation in lst .r'r.

I 142 x lorir = I 1.42 say Rs. I l/-
SepiOct 0 r) 164439.00 164439.00

lOth Ycar Mgintenance
a

I Maintenance of wirc mess fbncc (l loub per

running mt. cost of installation in I st yr.

I 142 x l%= I 1.42 say Rs. I li-
Sep/Oct 0 t64439.00 164439.00

Abstract

sl.
No.

Year
No.

Person

days

Labour
cost @

333/- per
dnv

Msterial
Cost

'Iotal Cost
(Rs.)

I Oth Year 36.1 8 na47.94 42s8352.21 4270400.15

2 I st Year i) 0 0.00 0.00

J 2nd Year 0 0 64439.00 64439.00

-1 3rd year 0 0 64439.00 64439.00

) 4th Year (.) 64439.00 64439.00

6 5th Year 0 0 64439.00 .,Lri

7 6th Year ll i) 64439.00

7th Year 0 0 64439.00

9 0 0

i0 9th Year 0 16,1439.00

il lOth Year 0 0 t, 64439.00

36.18 t2041.94 573E303.21 5750351.15

d,€.
Divisional

ivision, Balasore

LTD.For SUBARN

Authorised Signatory(ies)

Maintenance



Watering lllodel- W-UI
lVatering provion to CA Plantation

Solar System (one Solar Energy Pump / 13.573 Ha. plantation, Wage rete @ ,a3r-
YeaI of Installetion (Oth Ycar) I

I C-ost of Borcttll 'i.L.rll.:1,,:

1 lnstallation ofsolar pqlel{ other System 6,00,000.00t Cost of 5.0 I lP submersable nrotor with accessoriei : l,!).1)r lli.l){i
4 Water Storagc-l'anks / ljlexible pipes l 

'1 "

22,00,000.00
Cost of Waler per planr (24.00.000t21760) = 11t. ,Ot,
Cosl of Water per [la. : Rs. I ,6 1,600/-

lst Year Watering

a. Cost of Water Rs. 54 x 1600 x 13.5?3 l.la. lt lir l

tr. Watering 1600 Plants (Nov. - Mar) @ 200 pl
x 5 months: 160 MD x 333 = Rs. 53,280/-

Total 72d608.00
2nd Year Watering

costof \ryaterperplant @20%of insrallarionyearcosl tOl x20%=20.20orRs.201- For
1600 plants = Rs. 20 x t 600 planrs = Rs, 32,000L iI,'tltlit,

Watering 1600 Plants (Apr. to Junc & Nov. to Mar.= 8months) ,i! 200 planls / MD rvith ? days roration
32 MD x 8 months = 256 MD x 333 = Rs. 85.248/-

r594573.00
3rd Year Watering

cost ol'water pcr planr @ 20o/o ol'installarion vcar cost l0 I x 20ouo = 2020 or Rs. 20/- lbr
1600 plant-s = Rs. 20 x 1600 plants = Rs. 32.000/-

h Watering 1600 Plants (Apr. to June & ntov. ro Mar.= Smonrhsl rrJ 200 tfinrs / MD r,,ith ? days iotation
32 MD x 8 months = 256 MD x 333 = Rs. 85.248/- I 159373.00

r 594573.00
4th Year Wrtering

a. Cost of watcrpcrplanl (120o/o of installarion),eercosr l0l x 20% =20,20 orRs.20l- Fot
1600 plants = Rs. 20 x 1600 plants = Rs. 32.000/-

b. Uratcring 1600 Plants (Apr. to June & Nov. to Mar.= Smonrhs) {i 200 plants / MD with Z Oaysiotation
32 MD x 8 months = 256 MD x 313 : Rs. 85,2484 I r 59373.00

t594573.00
5th Year Waterine

it Costof waterpcrplantl@207oof installarionl'0arcosr l0l x20%=20.20orRs.20/- For
1600 plants: Rs. 20 x 1600 plants = Rs. 32.000/-

b Watcring 1600 Plants (Apr. to Junc & Nov. to Mar.= Smonths) r,C 200 planrs / MD rvith 7 days rotation
32 MD x I months = 256 MD x 313 = Rs. 85.248/- I I 59373.00

rs94573.00
Abstract

st.
r-o,

l'ear l.-o. Person

da1's

Lrbour Cost

"!! 
Rs. J331-

hor dtv
llrtcrirl Cost Total Cost (.ltr.)

I Oth Ycur 0.00 Lr, rr
,)

st Ycar 2t76.00 lt. :i

2nd Ycar i,1 , 59373.00 ,,,1

.t 3rd Ycar 3481 .60
5 th Year , ., i I ri 59373.00

th Ycur 348 594573.00
Total t6r02.40 5J62r00.00

/)

Oni"irrufuffi,
Balasore WilddfDlvision. Balasore

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVAIE LTD.

ulhorised Signatorvf ies)



Conrpensatory Afforrstation (Block Plantation) @ 1600 Plants per Hectare(18 months old seedling)

Scheme over t3.573 Ha. in village Nuagansan under Nilgiri Tahasil in Lieu of Diversion of 6.779 Ha" of

Forest land for implementation of Road project from Jafrabad to Dagara by Subarnarekha Pori Pvt- Ltd.

WAGI' RA TE RS.333/. PER MANDAY

Sl. No. Item of Work
Perferablc
Period of
Execution

No. of
Mandays

Labour Cost
(in Rs.)

Meterial Cost
(ir Rs.)

Total Cost (in
Rs.)

Oth Year (Advsnce Work) Pre-Planting Operation ' :

I Survey, Demarcation and Pillar
posting

NovlDec 2'1.20 9057.60 0.00 9057.60

2 Preparation of 'lreatment Map
(DigitalMap) NovlDec 13"60 .1518.80 1360.00 5888.80

l Site preparation (Clcaning &
removal of debrises)

NoviDec 163.20 54345.60 0.00 54345.60

4 Creation of 4.00mt. Wide

Inspection Path
Fcb/Mar I 3.60 4 _528,80 0.00 ,1528.80

5 Alignmenl and stacking Feb/Mar )1 )O 90-57.60 0.00 9057.60

6

Digging of pits (4-scm. X 4-icm. X

45 cm) in hard and sravelly soil

Feb/Mar 870.40 289843.24 0.00 289843.20

7 Construction of Temporary Labour

Shed, Drinking Water facility and

First-Aid etc.

Jan/Mar 0.00 0.00 47600.00 47600.00

Total I I 15.20 371361.60 48960.00 42032,1.6A

lst Year / Planting Year

l

Re filling of pits by altering the

dugout soil of the pits. application of
Organic compounds/ CDt\,1l FYM &
mixirrg the sarne per{bcty.

Junel Jul 163.20 s4345,60 t08800.00 r63 145.60

2 'l'ransportatinn of l8 nronths old

polyhene bag seedlings in hired

truck/ tractor form the pcrmanent /
Mega rursery of planting site

including Loading & unloading.
(Average lead of lORkm) & stacking

the seedling @ Rs. 6/- / seedling.
( 1760 Nos.)

Jul/Aug 0.00 0.00 r436 r 6.00 1436 r6.00

-l Watering polypot seedlings at

planting site
Jul/Aug 40.li0 I 3 5 86.40 0.00 I1586.40

4
Conveyance of polypot seedlings on

head load frorn the stacking site to
individuat dugout pits within the

planting site. applying insectide.

fr'rtilizer & planting alier scooping

the soil with other applied nraterials

and pressing the soil perl'ectly

around the planled seedling.

Jul/Aug 489.60 I 63036.80 0.00 r 63036.80

Dlvblon
Balasor-e (

For SUBARNARET



-5 Cosl of Fertilizer & Insecticidt
(a) NPK/ Bio-fcrtilizer @

50mgs/plant as basal dose = 80kg @
Rs. 3AL per kg = Rs. 2400.00

(b) tlrea/ Vermicompost/ Mo Khala r

any other t'ertiiizer @ Rs. 1200.00

(c) Insecticidel Bio-pesticide @

5gms/planl = 8ke @ Rs. 150/- pcr kg

= Rs. 1200i-.

Jul/Aug (.).0() 0.00 65280.00 65280.00

6 Casuality Replacement C, l00,6 (160

nos.)
JuliAug 54.40 I 8l 15.20 0.00 r 8 I 15.20

7 lst Weeding & Manuring Aug/Sept 204.00 67932.00 0.00 67932.00

I 2nd Weeding, Soil working (lmt.
Diametre around the plants; &
Manuring

OctiNov 272.04 90576.00 0,00 90576.00

9 Fire line tracing (2nr. Wide fire line

over 400 m long) including

maintenance of inspeclion path
Febr'Mar 10.80 13586.40 0.00 r.t586.40

l0 Watch & Ward including watering as

per requirement
Aug - Mar 163.20 5434-s.60 0.00 5434s.60

T'otal r.r28.00 115524.04 3 I 7696.00 7%224.00

2nd Year Mainlenance

I Transportation of 160 seedlings

from Nursory to plantation site

including loading unloading &.

conveyance by Tractor @ Rs. 6/-
per seedling

Jul 0.00 0.(x) 13056,00 r 30-56.00

2 Casuality replacement - l0ulo Jul 54.40 l8 r 15.20 0.00 18 il -5.20

3

Cost of Fertilizer & lnsecticide
A) Cost of lnsecticide 1 Bio-
ferrilizer (ThemenU Forate0 @
Sgms/plant = 0.8kg @ Rs.l50/- per

kg = Rs' 120'00

B) Urea/ NPK/ Vermicompost /
Mo Khata i any other fertilizer @
Rs.4486!

Aug/Sept 0.00 0.00 62642.00 62642.00

4 Weeding (Complete rveeding).

Manuring & Soil working. (lnrt.
Diametre around the plants)

Sepl Oct 27Z.AA 90576.00 0,00 90s76.00

5 Irire line tracing (2m. Wide fire line

over 400 m. long) & Inspcction
parh

I'ebllVlar 40.80 r 3586.40 0.00 t3586.40

6 Walch & Ward including walering

as per requirernent
Apr I Mar 244.80 8 r5 | 8..10 000 8 t51 8.40

1 Maintenance of Temporary Labour

Shed, Drinking Water facility and

F'irst-Aid etc.
0.00 13600.00 13600,00

'l'otal 612.00 203796.00 89298.00 279494.00

Dlvtaionq
Balasorilw(1 olvisioq

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORI PRIVATE LTD.

Balasore

n atory(ies)



3rd Year

I

Cosl of Fertilizer 4 lnsecticidt
Urea/ NPIO Bio Fertilizetl

Yennicompost I Mo Khata / anY

other fertiliz.er

Sep/Oct 0.0u 0.00 6 l0l 0.00 61010.00

2 Weeding, Manuring &. Soil

working, (lmt. Diametre around

the plants)

Seploct 272.04 90576.00 0.00 90.576.00

3 Fire line tracing (2m. Wide fire line

over 400 m. long) & lnspection
path

lieb/Mar 40.80 13586.40 0.00 r3 586.40

4 Watch & Ward including watering

as per requiremenl
Apr / Mar 244 80 8 r5 r8,40 0.00 8 r518.40

-5 Maintenance of TernPorary Labour

Shed, Drinking Watcr lacilitY and

[.'irst-Aid etc.

13600.00 13600.00

'l'ol 
u I s57.60 18568().8(| 6I 0 r 0.00 2,{6690.80

4th Year Maintenance

I Fire line tracing (2m. Wide firs line

over 400 rn. long) & lnspection

path

FebiMar .10 lt{) t35lt6.40 0.00 1r586.40

1

Watch & Ward
Apr / Mar 244.80 81518.40 0.00 815 I 8.40

J'olal 28s.60 9s 104.80 0.00 951 04.1t0

Sth Yesr Mairrtenance

I Fire line tracing (2m. Wide fire line

over 400 m. long) & Inspection

p8th

Febi Mar 40.80 r3586.40 0.0{) 11586.40

1

Watch & Ward
Apr I Mar 24.1.80 8l 5 r 8.40 0.00 8l 5 t8,40

'I'ota 285.60 95 r 04.80 0"00 95104.8t)

6th Year Maintcnrtnce

I Fire line tracing (2nr. Wide fire line

over 400 m. long) & lnspection
path

FeblMar 4(r.80 13586.40 0.00 r3586.40

2 Pruning ofbranches, Singling out

of mulliple shoots
Jan/Mar 6ri.00 22644.00 0.00 22644.04

2

Watch & Ward
Apr / Mar 241.80 81518.40 0.00 81518.40

Total 35J.60 I I 7748.80 0.00 tr7748.84

7th Year Maintenance

I F'ire line tracing (2rn. Wide fire line

over 400 rn. long) & Inspcction
path

FeblMar 4r).80 8.586.40 0.00 r3s86.40

2

Watch & Ward
Apr I Mar 244.80 8l-518.40 0.00 8 r 518.40

Total 2tJ5.60 95r 04.80 0.00 95 104.80

Fsr SUEARNART

Divli (est Officer
Balasore

LTD.



8th Year
1 Fire line tracing (2m. Wide fire line

over 400 m. long) & lnspection
path

FeblMar 40.80 r3586,40 0.00 r3586.40

2

Watch & Ward
Apr / Mar 244,80 815 I 8.40 0.00 8 r518.40

Total 2ti5.60 95 t {.t4.1t0 0.00 95I 01.80

9th Year Maintenance
I Fire line tracing (2m. Wide flre line

over 400 m. long) & lnspection
path

Feb/Mar 40.80 r3s86.40 0.00 r 3s86,40

2

Watch & Ward
Apr / Mar 244.80 8r5r8.40 0.00 8l-5 r 8.40

Total 285,60 95 r 04.80 0.00 951 04.80

lOth Year Maintenance
I Fire line fracing (2rn. Widc fire line

over 400 m. lon'g) & lnspection
path

Feb/Mar 40.80 r3s86.40 0.00 r3586.40

2

Watch & Ward
Apr I Mar 244.80 8 t,5 I 8.40 0.00 815 18.40

'Iolal 2ti5.60 9s r 04.80 0.00 95 r 04,80

Oiv.lsional
gatasor"lft/oivision

Balasore

I PRIVAIE LTD.

ig n atory(ies)



Ycar of

Cort of
Seedlings @
Rs.53.05 Pcr

Seedlings

Monitoring
Eveluation
Learning

Documentation
& Other

ConligcncY
1(oZ\ af Id+Sl

Toial Cost

One tlmc cort
(2025-26'

(Arte : 13.6

HaJ
5t.
:r0.

Ycar
lio. Person

days

Labour Cost

@k. J3J/-
per day (Rs.)

4

Moterial
Cort (in RS.)

t 6 7 8 I
I 2 3

2r016.08 441337.68 504179.20
I Oth Year I I 15.2 37 I 361 .60 48960.00 0.00

1269804.80 39661.00 2102685.80 2557792.80
) I st Year 1428 475524.00

I15436.80 14654.70 1r1 I n< {0 s40124.00
.i 2nd Year 6t2 203796.00

61010.00 0.00 t2334.54
1 3rd Year 557.6 l 85680.80

l 37808.80
0.00 {, ()ll 4755.24

5

6

4th Year 285.6 95104.80
144663,28

5th Year 95104.80 0.00 475s.24
t23636.24 18E074.40

7 6th Year 351.6 r r7748.80

95104.80

0,00 0.00

0.00 r)(){} 4755.24 99860.04 r 59487.20
7th Year 285.6

4755.24 99860.04 167484.00
9

l0

8th Year 285.6 95104.80 0.00 0.00
47s5.24 99860.04 175834.40

9th Year 285.6

2855
95104.80

95 104.80

r.(t{) 0.00

0.00 0.00 4155.24 99860.04 184620.00
il lOth Year

1385241.60 12208s.20 3949030.E0 5126492.80
Totnl: s7E0.00 192,1740.00 516964.0u

Divisio

Balasore Wi

ror sUBARIEKHA 
POrRT PR|VATE LTD.

rgn atory(ies)

Cost

317696.00

2s9025.34



Nusery Cost for raising of 50000 (18 months) scedlings

Wugl .ut" @ Rt.333.09 p.

sl.
No.

Item of work
Preferable
Period of
Ececution

Unil
Unit
Cost

No./

Qqv.

Labour
Cost

Material
Cost

Total
Cost

I
,' 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

A,l st Financial Year (Seedlings Cost for 3 Months)

i

Cosi for Polythene (9"x5'x200C)

100 nos./ Kg,* 3.33 Kg. @ Rs.

208/- per Kg. (includin,{ CST)

Nov-Dec Kg. l0tt r66.5 0 34632 34632

1

Procurment of raw & onrde Polypot MixturdSoi l, Sand & CDl[iUelgtLg]J
(i) Soil Nov-Dec Cft. t0 1 100 0 I 1000 | 1000

ii) Sand Nov-Dec Cfr. l6 550 0 n800 8800

(iii) CDM/ Vermi compostl tlio-
f'erliliz-crs etc.

Nov-Dec Cli. 25 550 0 r 3750 1 3750

(iv) Insecticide / Bio-l'}esticide Nov-Dec Ke. r50 100 0 I 5000 I s000

-)

Preparalion of Soil Mixturc

incl udes pulverisation. Straining &
rnixing the ingredients in ProPer

ratiolt. (2: l:l)

Nov-Dec Ml) J)S 100 33100 0 33300

I Filling of polyhene bags & setting

in the bed
Nov-Dec ML) _)J-) t50 49950 0 499s0

5
Collection of Seed, Grading &

'l'reatment Dec. MI) JJJ 100 33300 0 31300

6
Preparation of gennination bed &

dibblins of seed.
Jan MI) 333 25 8325 (| 832s

7

Pricking out the Seedlings from

germination beds & transplanting

in the Poly bags and providing
.larr MD ))) 100 33300 25000 58300

8 Walcring (Jan to March) Jarr-Mar \11) J)-',) 450 r 49850 0 i 49850

I Maintenance ol' Nursery including

l'encing
Jan-Mar Mt) -, -r -, 200 66600 25000 91600

l0

Contingencies (Water can.

Buckets, Nursery shed. lilectricity
chargesl Disel chargesi

rriaitrlerrance ol' PurnP set/

Maintr: nance of Nursery, etc.)

0 0 0 TA25 23025

Total: s14625 1s6207 530832

FoT SUBARNAR

atory(ies)

DlvHiori 6at Officor
Bahsof6 1

PORT IVATE LTD.



Item of work
Prefcrable
Period of
Ecccution

Unit
Unit
Cost

No.l
Qty.sI.

No.

1 2:>J 3 4 5

o svoid ro'ger PolYthene bag tt rot coilling
ilIa fir"ncial Year (Shifting of Set

urowth) APril- March

rdlings to lar

l 49850 0 I 49850
I

Wut"ting for 3 months (APrlil to

June)
April- June lvlD 333 450

Ks/l-t 0 0 0 20000 20000
2

16650Ml) -'l -'l -, 5t) I 6650 0
,

Application of insecticides/ Bio-

Pestiside
Ivtay-Jurrc

8s0 0 I 76800 r 76800
4

Crir ofPolY Pol (l2"xI0"x300
gaugc) 60 nos. * l7 Kg. & Rs' 208

per Kg. ( incliding GS'l')

Mrry-Junc Kg 20li

L lVlixture (So il, Sand &c[ I\ /l {}.1

5

I)rnerrrrnent olrarv & crurle l)olypol T-------:-:-ffi 50000 T 5oooo
(i) Soil Apr/May (lfi. l0 _s00(i

2500 0 40000 40000
ii) Sarrd

l,rr/Mav I Clfl. l6

Cft. 25 2soo I o 62500 62s00tilil COVI Vermi compostl llio-
Feailizers ctr:-

Apr/May

150 0 2?504 22500
I^ / Rin-Ppqti iric Apr/May Kl{. r50

Oct-Nov MI) 331 100 99900 0 99900
6

Preparation of Soil Mixture

includes pulverisation, Straining &

rnixing the ingredicnls in ProPer

ration. (2: l: l)
{)cl-Nov MI) iJ-, I 750 582'750 0 582754

1
pitting ot'polythene bags & setting

in the bed

950 3 1 6350 0 3 I 6350
8

Collection of Seed, Grading &
Treatment

Oct-Mar MI) J.'J

April-Mar MI) J -,'J 750 249750 t) 249']50
9

Freparatitln of germination bed &
dibbling o:lseg!-

20000 20000
t0

Corttingenc ies (Water uan'

I}rckets. Nursery shed' Elcctricitl'

charges/ Disel charges/

tnaintetrance of PunrP setl

Ma i ntenance ot' NurscrY, elc')
1415250 391800 1807050

Total:

-^i-l woor /Mqinfenance\-
Watering for 3 months (APrilto

June)
Apri-June MI) 333 600 r 99800 0 1 99800

I

Ml) JJJ 200 66600 0 66600
1

JJ) 0 20000 20000
J Cost of Insecticidesl Bio-Pesticide

MD 133 50 I 6650 0 I 6650
4

lpplication of lnsecticides I Bio-

Pestiqide
11500 1l'00

) Contlgel)cles
283050 31500 314550

Total:

Labour

7 ,9
.&"lieiter

N'l il \'-J tl rlc

Apri-June



r415250

prioritv must be given to the indigenous local species available.nearby to the site of plantation'
I

2 tOZ" inAig.nous frt,it bearing trees must be preferred to plantation'

Divisior

Balasore Wi

Authorised Signatorylies,l

Material
Cost

ffgzsf slssot
)0 = Rs. 53'05/-

For SUBAR



SMC Works Model-C

WAGE RATE .333/. PER DAY

9l.No. Item ofWorks
Perferable

Period
Execution

Oth Year (Pre-Planting Operation)
i

1)

lst Yeor
l Soil conservation measure structures like Staggered

Trench, Percolation pit, Contour trench, Graded
earthen bund, LBCD, Wire mesh LBCD, Slupb
surface Dyke & WHS as per the slope & site
requirement on LS

Apr/Sep 439878

2nd Ycrr
', Maintenance of SMC structure @ l5o/o of initial

year cost. Apr/Jul 6598 r

3rd Year
i Maintenance ol SMC structure @ l5o/o of initial

ycar cost. Apr/Jul

4th Year
5 Maintenance of SMC structure @ l5o/o of initial

year cost. ApriJul

5th Year

6
Maintenance of SMC structure @ l5o/o of initial
year cost. Apr/ Jul

Total 7{t3802

Abstract

SI. No. Year
No. Person

Days

Labour cost

@ Rs.333/.
per day

I Oth Year (l 0 0 0
2 ls( Year r) i) r,"ll 439878
3 2nd Year 0 (! 6598
4 3rd Year 6598
5 4th Year 0 0 ')l;l
6 Sth Year 0 fi

Total 0 0 703802 703802

FoT SUBARNAREKHA PORT PRIVATE LTD.

/ig 
n atory(ies)

li
oivisionffisry)M

B al asore w ilWEffision, B a lasore
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